

In the
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No: 94,539 and 94,494

DELTA CASUALTY COMPANY,
NATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
BANKERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellants

v.

PINNACLE MEDICAL, INC.
and
M&M DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

Appellees

Appeal of the Decision Rendered by
The Fifth District Court of Appeal

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF
OF M&M DIAGNOSTIC, INC.**

Mark Tischhauser, Esq.
3134 North Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33603
Fla. Bar. No: 870676

and

Wendy Coxhead, Esq.
3333 W. Henderson, Blvd., #150
Tampa, Florida 33609

Counsel for M&M Diagnostic, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Appellee's Font Certification vii

Terms & Conventions vii

Statement of Case & Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 4

I. THE ARBITRATION PROVISION OF FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 627.736(5) CAN BE CONSTRUED TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THAT SECTION CREATE AN ELECTIVE ARBITRATION PROCESS AS OPPOSED TO A MANDATORY ONE. 4

(A) *Elective binding arbitration avoids any constitutional conflict issue.* 4

(B) *Medical providers do not elect arbitration merely by accepting assignment of benefits* 7

(C) *Medical providers are incidental third party beneficiaries, and even if considered to be intended third party beneficiaries , would not be obligated to arbitrate any claim the insured is not obligated to arbitrate.* 10

II. IF THIS COURT DETERMINES THAT FLORIDA STATUTE SECTION 627.736(5) MANDATES BINDING ARBITRATION BETWEEN MEDICAL PROVIDERS AND INSURANCE COMPANIES, SECTION 627.736(5) FAILS A VARIETY OF CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES. 13

A. *The provisions of Florida Statute section 627.736(5) violate the parties dues process rights in a variety of ways.* 14

(1) **Medical providers do have standing to raise constitutional arguments.** (14)

(2) **The arbitration provision of Florida Statute section 627.735) is unconstitutionally vague and ambiguous and as a result, the arbitration provision of Florida Statute section 627.736(5) does not provide proper notice or a meaningful hearing as contemplated by Article I, section 9, of the Florida Constitution.** (15)

B. *A mandatory binding arbitration provision, as contemplated by Florida Statute section 627.736(5) would result in an unconstitutional denial of access to the courts and to a jury trial as guaranteed in Article I, section*

<i>21 and 22 of the Florida Constitution.</i>	23
(1) The <u>Kluger/Echarte</u> test	23
(2) The PIP statute did not create a new cause of action	25
(3) PIP arbitration does not provide a commensurate benefit	26
C. <i>The arbitration provision of Fla. Sta. 627.736(5), as applied to medical providers, violates the equal protection guarantees of the Florida Constitution.</i>	31
Conclusion	39

Table of Authorities

Case Law

<u>Advanced Orthopedic Insitutute v. Bankers Insurance Company</u> , 3 Fla. Law. Weekly Supp. 673 (13 th Judicial Circuit, June 30 th 1995)	4
<u>Banker & Shippers, Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez</u> , 234 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	9
<u>Federated Title Insurers, Inc. v. Ward</u> , 538 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	11
<u>Florida jai Lai, Inc. v. Lake Howell Water & Reclamation Dist.</u> , 274 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1973)	4
<u>Maryland casualty Co. v. State of Florida, Dept. of Gen. Serv.</u> , 489 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	11
<u>Parkway General Hospital, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Company</u> , 393 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	26
<u>R.W. Roberts Construction Co. Inc. v. St. Johns River Water Management District</u> , 423 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982)	8
<u>Schurnacher Holding, Inc. v. Noriega</u> , 542 So. 2d 1327 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Affiliated Marketing, Inc. v. Dyco Chemicals and Coatings, Inc.</u> , 340 So. 2d 1240 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	22
<u>Arnett v. Kennedy</u> , 416 U.S. 134, 94 S. Ct. 1633, 40 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1974)	15
<u>Beach Resorts International, Ltd., v. Clarmac Marine Construction Co.</u> , 339 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	6
<u>Bill Smith, Inc. v. Cox</u> , 166 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)	16
<u>Broward County Paraprofesional Assn v. McComb</u> , 394 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	23
<u>Chrysler Corp. v. Pitsirelos</u> , 689 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	25
<u>Costa v. Fidelity National Insurance</u> , 4 Fla. Law Weekly Supp. 130	16
<u>Dealers Insurance Co. v. Jon Hall Chevrolet</u> , 547 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1989) 33,35	
<u>Department of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hospital District</u> , 438 So. 815 (Fla. 1983)	4

<u>Fortune Insurance Company v. American Spine and Pain Rehabilitation Institute, Case No. 95-7053(A) (Fla. 13th Judicial Circuit 1996)</u>	16
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67, S.Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556	15
<u>Grenstein v. Baxas Howell Mobley, Inc.</u> 583 So. 2d 402 9Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	21
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	4
<u>Insurance Company of America v. Lexow</u> , 602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	31
<u>Karlen v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.</u> , 336 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	11
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	23
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company</u> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	32
<u>Morrisey v. Brewer</u> , 408 U.S. 471 , 92 S. Ct. 2593, 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972)	15
<u>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company v. American Spine Rehabilitation Institute</u> , 5 Fla. Law Weekly Supp. 27 (13 th Judicial Circuit, 1996)	16
<u>Omni Insurance Company v. Special Care Clinic</u> , 708 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	16
<u>Orion Insurance Company v. Magnetic Imaging Systems, Ltd.</u> , 696 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	25
<u>Paine Webber, Inc. v. Hess</u> , 497 So. 2d 1323 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	9
<u>Palma v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</u> , 489 So. 2d 147 (4 th DCA 1986)	17
<u>Pearlstein v. Malunney</u> , 500 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	4
<u>Physician's Diagnostic & Rehab., Inc., v. Progressive Insurance Company</u> , Case No. 96-09408, (Fla. 17 th Judicial Circuit, December 1996)	16
<u>Purdy v. Gulf breeze Enterprises</u> , 403 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1981)	14
<u>Reserve Ins. Co. v. Gulf Florida Terminal Co.</u> , 386 So. 2d 550, 552 (Fla. 1980)	33
<u>Roberts v. Lloyd, et. al.</u> , 685 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11
<u>Roe v. Amica Mutual Ins. Co.</u> , 553 So. 279 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Gonella</u> , 677 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 5 th DCA	

1996)	19, 20
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Gonella</u> , 677 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	5
<u>Tartell v. Chera</u> , 668 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	11
<u>Transcontinental Gas Pipeline Corp. v. Dakota Gasification, Co.</u> , 782 F. Supp. 336 (S.D. Texas 1991)	14
<u>Tropical Coach Line, Inc. v. Carter</u> , 121 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1960)	4
<u>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Franko</u> , 443 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	7
<u>University of Miami vs. Echarte</u> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	24
<u>Wiggs & Maale Construction Co. v. Stone Flex, Inc.</u> , 263 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1972)	20

Statutes

Fla. Sta. Sec. 766.106 (1997)	7
Fla. Stat. Sec. 651.123(1997)	7
Fla. Stat. Sec. 719.106(1)(1) (1997)	7, 8
Fla. Stat. sec. 466.003(3)	18
Article I, section 21, of the Florida Constitution	23
Fla. Stat. 718.112 (1997)	7
Fla. Stat. sec. 44.103 (1997)	7
Fla. Stat. Sec. 718.1255 (1997)	7
Fla. Stat. Section 627.428	30
Florida Statute 627.736(5)	1, 2
Florida Statute section 458.305(3)	18
Florida Statute section 627.736(1)	25

Florida Statute section 627.736(5)	5
Florida Statute section 682.02	6
Florida Statute section 766.101(1)(a)(2)(b)	18
Florida Statute section 460.403(3)(a)	18
Florida Statute section 465.003(12)	18

Appellee's Font Certification

The Appellee, M&M Diagnostic, Inc. hereby certifies that the font used in this Appellate Brief is 14 point, proportionately spaced Arial.

Terms & Conventions

In the following brief certain conventions have been followed to allow for more coherent reading:

- (1) The term "he" has been used a gender neutral term.
- (2) The "insurance carriers" refers to the Appellants collectively
- (3) "Delta" or "Delta Casualty" refers to Delta Casualty Insurance Company
- (4) "Bankers" refers to Banker's Insurance Company.
- (5) "Nationwide" refers to Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company.
- (6) Florida Statute section 627.736(5) is often referred to as the "PIP or No-Fault Statute"
- (7) References to "PIP Arbitration" refer to the provisions of Florida Statute section 627.736(5) and Florida Statute Chapter 682.
